direct the payment of said benefits by one or more of said employers or insurers pending the determination of liability. Upon determination of liability the commission shall order the party liable for said benefits to reimburse any other party for payments made with interest at the rate of five per cent per annum. The commission may also award reasonable attorney fees in favor of the claimant and against the party held liable for said benefits.

Sec. 2. Order not to be used as evidence.—Any order of the commission under the provisions of this act directing the payments of said benefits by one or more of said employers or insurers pending the determination of liability shall not be used as evidence before any referee, commission, or court in which said dispute is pending.

Approved March 14, 1941.

## CHAPTER 65—H. F. No. 326

An act relating to admitting children to bowling alleys, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 10142 and 10143.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 10142, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 10142. Minors permitted in bowling alleys.—Any person under the age of eighteen years or who is a minor pupil in any school, college or university is prohibited from playing pool, or billiards in any public pool or billiard room or in any public place of business, unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, and any person under the age of eighteen years or who is a minor pupil in any school, college or university who shall engage in any game of pool or billiards in any such place, or frequent or loiter within any pool or billiards are played, unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding ten dollars."
- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 10143, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "10143. Violation a misdemeanor.—Every keeper or person in charge of any pool or billiard room, or public place of

business where pool or billiards are played who shall permit or allow any person under the age of eighteen years or any minor pupil of any school, college or university to play any of said games, therein, or to gather in, loiter or frequent any such place unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than \$25.00 or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 30 days."

Approved March 14, 1941.

## CHAPTER 66—H. F. No. 342

An act relating to lands acquired by the United States and jurisdiction over them, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- Lands of United States—Jurisdiction.—Jurisdiction is hereby ceded to the United States over all places within this state heretofore acquired by it for national purposes, subject to the right of the state to cause its civil and criminal process to be executed therein, and to punish offences against the laws of the state committed on the premises so acquired. Consent is hereby given to the acquisition by the United States of any other place within the state hereafter desired for any purpose authorized by Congress, subject to the concurrent jurisdiction aforesaid, upon condition, however, that application therefor shall be first made to the governor by an authorized officer of the United States, setting forth a description of the premises sought to be acquired, with a map thereof, when necessary to their proper designation, and that the governor shall find that such acquisition is consistent with the best interests of the state and shall thereupon approve the acquisition, provided, that such approval shall not be required in the case of lands lying within the original boundaries of the Chippewa national forest or the Superior national forest and acquired by the United States for any purpose incident to the development or maintenance of said forests.
- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5, is hereby amended to read as follows: